

No. 20-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND AND
THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MEREDITH PRYKRYL WALKER
Counsel of Record
WALSH GALLEGOS TREVIÑO KYLE
& ROBINSON P.C.
105 Decker Court, Suite 700
Irving, Texas 75062
(214) 574-8800
mwalker@wabsa.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

306055



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision runs contrary to this Court’s precedent and the constitutional authority of the legislative branch to establish rules	6
A. Under this Court’s precedent, Wilson’s censure by the Houston Community College Board of Trustees is not subject to First Amendment scrutiny	6
B. The Constitution implicitly recognizes the constitutionality of censuring public officials for their bad acts	10
C. The punitive measures imposed by Wilson’s censure did not prevent him from carrying out his duties as a duly-elected member of the Houston Community College Board of Trustees	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision runs contrary to an elected body’s recognized First Amendment rights	15
A. The Fifth Circuit’s inapposite First Amendment analysis comparing elected official Wilson’s claims to those brought by public employees effectively nullifies an elected board’s right to self-govern	15
B. A board member’s individual rights do not trump an elected board’s right to exercise its own voice	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is an exercise in semantics that has no place in First Amendment jurisprudence	20
D. The implications of the Fifth Circuit’s decision have a far-reaching impact on elected boards.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	19
<i>Jones v. City of Canton</i> , 278 So. 3d 1129 (Miss. 2019)	23
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	20
<i>Page v. Lexington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	18
<i>Rash-Aldridge v. Ramirez</i> , 96 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Scott v. Flowers</i> , 910 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Steel Importers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tex. Highway Comm’n</i> , 372 S.W.2d 525 (Tex. 1963)	16
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Township Bd.</i> <i>of Supervisors</i> , 704 Fed. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1001 (2018).....	7, 9
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9, 20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	10
California Procedures for Recalling State and Local Officials	23
Election Officials’ Manual, Michigan Bureau of Elections, Chapter 18: Recall Process (July 2021).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
New Jersey School Boards Association, Uniform Recall Election Law Frequently Asked Questions.....	23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 66.001	23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 66.002	23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 66.003	23
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 1.001(a)	16
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.352	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.082 (d)	16
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.084	16
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 130.0845	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2054.5191	14
TEX. GOV'T CODE §§ 87.011-87.019	23
Training Requirements for Governing Board Members of Texas Public Institutions and Systems of Higher Education	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States House of Representatives, Origins & Development: From the Constitution to the Modern House, Discipline & Punishment, last accessed on May 19, 2021.....	10, 17
United States House of Representatives, Origins & Development: From the Constitution to the Modern House, List of Individuals Expelled, Censured, or Reprimanded in the U.S. House of Representatives, last accessed on May 19, 2021	11
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-230	23
